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Joint Standing Committee on Energy, Utilities and Technology 

Testimony of Charter Communications 

LD1371, An Act To Ensure Nondiscriminatoly Treatment of Public, Educational and Governmental Access 
Channels by Cable System Operators 

4/10/19 

Chairman Lawrence, Chairman Berry, and members of the Energy, Utilities and Technology Committee, my 
name is Melinda Kinney with Charter Communications and we oppose LD1371. 

Charter Communications serves 414,000 customers in 291 Maine communities, we have negotiated franchise 
agreements in each of these municipalities. In fact, we pay over $8.6M a year in franchise fees and capital costs 
to our Maine communities, all of which can be used for the operation of PEG Access channels in Maine if the 
communities so choose. These local channels are unique to the cable industry and are only offered on cable, 
other multichannel video providers (DISH, Direct TV) and over-the-top providers (DirecTV Now, Hulu, YouTube 
Live) choose not to offer these channels and are n_ot required to do so. Approximately 15% of the communities 
Charter sen/es have decided to take on the additional expense to offer Public Access programs to their residents 
but the remaining 85% elect not to require the additional costs. Most recently there has been a trend for 
communities to fund streaming of their meetings online through use of general funds. 

Under Federal law, there are two options for the renewal of cable franchises, formal and informal. The formal 
process is a drawn out, costly process for both a community and the cable operator. As such the formal process 
is rarely invoked and franchises are negotiated through the informal process. 

The informal process involves a back and forth negotiation of the terms and conditions of the franchise taking 
into account associated costs, which include the burden on both the cable operator and community residents 
who subscribe to cable service. Over the past two years Charter has negotiated over 80 franchises in Maine 
through the informal process, working one on one with each community. 

What this legislation proposes to do is usurp informal negotiations by unilaterally attempting to impose conditions 
in violation of federal law.

‘ 

Among the provisions that violate Federal law are: 

(1) The unilateral imposition of terms, e.g., a homes per mile build out requirement; personnel and staffing, 
and reporting requirements; 

(2) The requirement that PEG channels are carried in the same manner and numerical sequence as local 
broadcast channels; 

(3) The unilateral attempt to usurp the renewal process by prohibiting a cable operator from modifying or 
amending the model franchise agreement without the consent of the municipality. 

(4) Conflating the definition of a local unit of government with an entity “designated” to run PEG access 
thereby attempting to circumvent the role of local government in making decisions related to the franchise 
and PEG operations. 

(5) Requiring the carriage of PEG channels in HD, municipalities cannot dictate transmission technology. 
(Section 624(e) of the Cable Act, 47 U.S.C. § 544(e), which provides that “[n]o State or franchising 

authority may prohibit, condition, or restrict a cable system’s use of any type of subscriber equipment or 
any transmission technology. ’) 

The spirit of LD1371 seeks to protect the PEG stations. We agree that PEG stations sen/e a specific and relevant 
roles within the communities that decide to host a station. But this bill, LD1371 disrupts a negotiation process 
with unrealistic requirements that will not serve the municipality or the provider. LD 1371 violates federal law 
and Charter will vigorously oppose the imposition of any of the above requirements
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Spectrum» SPECTEUM HD CHANNEL l.?lNEUP° 
Augusta February2019 

TV PACKAGES 

SPECTRUM BASIC 
(Includes Dlg'1alM\islcchannels 

andthe following services) 

2 CKSH — IND 
3 WPXT ~ MeTV 
4 WPFO A FOX 
S WABl~CBS 
6 WCSH - NBC 
8 WMTW - ABC 
10 WCBB - PBS 
12 WPXT ~ The CW 
13 WGME ~ CBS 
16 CHLT< IND 
19 C<SPAN 
20 C—SPAN2 
21 WIPL - ION 
22 C-SPAN3 
87 WMTW - Heroes & Icons 
159 QVC 
176 HSN 
188 Jewelry TV 
194 EVINE 
1241 WM1'1N - New B 
1245 WCSH - TJN 
1246 WCSH - Antenna TV 
1250 WPFO - Charge! 
1251 WPFO — Cornet 
1255 WGME - TBD TV 
1256 WGME - Stadium 
1261 WPXT - Escape 
1265 WMTW - Lafl‘ 
1276 WCBB - World 
1277 WCBB ~ PBS Kids 
1278 WCBB ~ Create 

488 Shop Zeal 5 
489 Shop Zeal 2 
490 Gem Shopping Net 
492 Liquidation Channel 
627 IFC 

SPECTRUM TV SILVER 

303 
307 
311 
312 
371 
372 
373 

ESPN Classic 
MLB Strike Zone 
NFL RedZone 
NHL Network 
ESPN GoalLn/BasesLd 
FCS Atlantic 
FCS Central 

945 
946 
962 
971 
972 
979 
980 

EWTN en Espafiol 
TBN Enlace USA 
AyM Sports 
Cinelatino 
Cine Mexicano 
De Pellcula Clasico 
De Pelicula 

1301 Local Access 
1302 Educational Access 
I303 Government Access 

SPECTRUM SELECT 
(Includes Spectrum ‘IV Basic 
and the following services) 

WGN America 
Pop 
Comcast SportsNet 
ESPN 
ESPN2 
NESN 
MTV 
VH1 

Paramount Network 
CMT 
The Weather Channel 
NECN 
FOX News Channel 
CNN 

39 
40 
41 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
S5 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
BO 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
96 
199 
326 
385 
476 
477 
478 
481 
482 
484 
485 
486 

17 
18 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 Lifetime 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

HLN 
Cartoon Network 
CNBC 
rnsnbc 
truTV 
INSP 
TNT 
Comedy Central 
FX 
USA Network 
TBS 
Oxygen 
A&E 
AMC 
NBC Sports Network 
Bravo 
E! 

HGTV 
Food Network 
Travel Channel 
EWTN 
Hallmark Channel 
National Geographic 
HISTORY 
TLC 
Discovery Channel 
TV Land 
BET 
Freeform 
Nickelodeon 
Disney Channel 
Animal Planet 
SYFY 
TVSMONDE 
BBC America 
Bloornberg Television 
FOX Business Network 
FOX Sports I 

FX Movie Channel 
Galavision 
Hillsong Channel 
SonLife 
SEC Network 
Hallmark Mov. & Myst. 
Investigation Discovery 
TBN 
MotorTrend 
WE tv 
SundanceTV 
FXX 
NESN Plus 
SEC Extra 
Shop Zeal 6 
Shop Zeal 7 
Shop Zeal 8 
QVC2 
Shop Zeal 1 

HSN2 
Shop Zeal 3 
Shop Zeal 4 

(Includes Spectrum 1V Select 
and the lollowing channels) 

Digi Tier1 
23 
42 
B8 
89 
92 
93 
96 
97 
98 
124 
I28 
131 

133 
134 
144 
145 
163 
169 
173 
177 
180 
I85 
187 
209 
210 
222 
224 
255 
256 
265 
291 
292 
297 
299 
302 
306 
308 
315 
316 
370 
401 
405 
I-106 

442 
465 
474 
627 
898 

GAC 
TCM 
Disney Junior 
Nick Jr. 
LMN 
NFL Network 
SundanceTV 
DIY Network 
Nat Geo Wild 
UP 
Reelz 
Smithsonian Channel 
VicelandM

_ 

Fusion 
El Rey Network 
Cooking Channel 
Fuse 
OWN 
GSN 
Discovery Life Channel 
ASPiRE TV 
Ovation 
BBC World News 
124 
Newsmax TV 
Newsy 
Universal Kids 
Baby First TV 
Disney XD 
REVOLT 
FM 
RFD-TV 
AXS TV 
ESPNEWS 
MLB Network 
NBA TV 
CBS Sports Network 
Olympic Channel 
ESPNU 
FOX Sports 2 
Golf Channel 
Tennis Channel 
FOX Deportes 
BYUtv 
The Impact Network 
IFC 
NBC Universo 

HBO 
511 
512 
513 
514 
515 
516 
517 
518 
519 
520 
521 
522 
523 
524 

HBO - E 
HBO 2 - E 
HBO Signature ~ E 
HBO Family ~ E 
HBO Comedy ~ E 
HBO Zone - E 
HBO Latino - E 
HBO —W 
HBO 2 ~ W 
HBO Signature -W 
HBO Family - W 
HBO Comedy -W 
HBO Zone - W 
HBO Latino - W 

Showtime 
551 
552 
S53 
554 
S55 
556 
557 
558 
559 
560 
561 
562 
563 
S64 
565 
566 

Showtime - E 
SHO 2 - E 
Showtime Showcase-E 
SHO Extreme - E 
SHO Beyond - E 
SHO Next - E 
SHO Women ~ E 
Showtime Fam Zn - E 
Showtime - W 
SHO 2 - W 
Showtime Showcase-W 
SHO Extreme -W 
SHO Beyond -W 
SHO Next - W 
SHO Women - W 
Showtime Farn Zn-W 

SPECTRUM TV GOLD 
(Includes Spectrum TV Silver 
and the following channels) 

Digi Tier 2 
18 
90 
91 
93 
94 
95 
99 
119 
120 
137 
141 
179 
182 
208 
253 
266 
286 
287 
288 
290 

Pop 
Nicktoons 
TeenNii:k 
NFL Network 
American Heroes Ch, 
Science Channel 
Destination America 
MTV2 
MTV Classic 
Crime & Investigation 
Military History 
LOGO 
BET HER 
CNBC World 
Boomerang 
Discovery Family 
MTV Live 
BET Jams 
Nick Music 
BET Soul 

374 FCS Pacific 
375 PAC~l2 Network 
376 PAC-12 Los Angeles 
377 PAC-‘I2 Arizona 
378 PAC-12 Washington 
379 PAC-12 Oregon 
380 PAC-12 Mountain 
381 PAC-12 Bay Area 
382 BTN 
392 - 399 ESPN College Extra 
408 Outdoor Channel 
413 TVG 
417 BelN SPORTS 
419 FOX Soccer Plus 
443 BelN SPORTS Espafiol 
468 The Cowboy Channel 
620 MoviePlex 
621 lndiePlex 
622 RetroPle>< 
623 FLIX - E 
640 HDNet Movies 

TMC 
571 TMC - E 
S72 TMC XTRA - E 
573 TMC -W 
574 TMC XTRA - W 
STARZ 

Starz» E 

982 ViendoMovies 
983 Ultra Mex 
984 Ultra Cine 
985 Ultra Clasico 

MI PLAN LATINO 
(|11€lUd!$$l>€€1I1I1l1 TV Basic, Latino 
View and the lollowingservices) 

The Weather Channel 
Cartoon Network 
TNT 
Comedy Central 
FX 
USA Network 
TBS 
A&E 
AMC 
Bravo 

54 E! 

55 HGTV 
56 Food Network 
59 
61 
62 

33 
38 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
50 
51 
53 

Hallmark Channel 
HISTORY 
TLC 
Discovery Channel 
Freeform 

Hallmark Mov. & Myst. 
Investigation Discovery 581 

582 
583 
584 
585 
586 
587 
591 

Starz Edge - E 
Starz in Black > E 
Starz Kids & Fam. - E 
Starz Cinema ~ E 
Starz Comedy ~ E 
Starz - W 
Starz Cinema — W 

STARZ ENCORE 
602 
603 
604 
605 
606 
607 
608 

StarzEncore - E 
Star2Encore Action-E 
StarzEncore Black~E 
StarzEncore Classic-E 
StarzEncore Susp-E 
StarzEncore Wstns-E 
StarzEncore Pam-E 

63 
66 
68 Disney Channel 
82 
83 
88 Disney Junior 

OTHER SERVICES 

595 
596 
597 
598 
599 
650 
651 
660 
661 
700 

EPIX 
EPlX~West 
EPIX 2 - E 
EPIX HITS 
EPIX Drive-In 
iN DEMAND Previews 
HD Pay-Per—Vlew 
1N DEMAND 1 

iN DEMAND 2 
- 722 MLB Extra Innings 

725 ~ 743 NBA League Pass 
14OOZTC Chinese 
1401 CCTV-4 609 StarzEncore — W 

610 StarzEncore Action ~W 
611 Star2Encore Black-W 
612 Star2Encore Classic-W 
613 StarzEncore Susp-W 
614 StarzEncore Wstns-W 

1403 Phoenix N. America 
1404 Phoenix lnfoNews 
1450 The Filipino Channel 
1452 GMA Pinoy TV 
1453 GMA Life TV 
1456 DZBB Filipino Audio 

MULTICULTURAL 
CHANNELS 

77 
145 
416 
417 
442 
443 
804 
B06 
811 
834 
841 
842 
843 
844 
845 
847 
849 
B50 
853 
B55 
856 
B57 
860 
861 
865 
B67 
B70 
871 
872 
874 
875 
877 
B91 
B98 
910 
911 

912 
913 
915 
918 
919 
921 
922 
923 
924 
925 
926 
928 
929 
930 
931 
932 
933 
935 
936 
937 

LATINO VIEW 
Galavisién 
El Rey Network 
GOL TV 
BelN SPORTS 
FOX Deportes 
BelN SPORTS Espanol 
UniMas 
Azteca America 
Estrella TV 
CNN en Espafiol 
Mexico 22 
Estudio 5 
Multimedios Television 
Once Canal 
TeleFormula 
FOROtv 
Ultra Docu 
Canal Sur 
SUR P610 
TV Chile 
Caracol 
RCN Nuestra Tele 
CentroarnericaT\/ 
Tele El Salvador 
Ecuavisa lnternacional 
TV Venezuela 
Super Canal 
Telemicro 
Television Dominicana 
WAPA America 
Cubaplay 
Antena 3 lnternacional 
FOX Life 
NBC Universo 
Bandamax 
Ritmoson Latino 
TeleHlt 
Video Role 
Ultra Fiesta 
Ultra Farnilia 
Ultra Kidz 
Cartoon Network (SAP) 
Semillitas 
iSorpresa! TV 
Discovery Familia 
Disney XD 
Atres Series 
BabyFirstTV (SAP) 
BabyTV (SAP) 
Discovery en Espanol 
Nat Geo Mundo 
HISTORY en Espafiol 
HITN 
Mexicanal 
Aplauso TV 
Ultra Macho 

1457 DWLS Filipino Audio 
TSOOTV Japan 
1515 SBN (Vietnamese) 
1533 ZEE TV 
1541 SET Asia 
1542 TV Asia 
1551 
1581 

ABP News 
RAI ltalia 

1592 TVP Polonia 
1595 Polish Radio 1 

1610 RTN (Russian) 
1612 
1613 
1621 

CIR (Russia) 
RTVI (Russian) 
Russian Kino 

1632 ART Cable 
1802 Hustler TV 
1805 Penthouse TV (Prem.) 
1807 REAL 
18Q9TEN 
1811 
1812 
1815 

Playboy TV 
Playboy TV en Espafiol 
Vivid TV 

1828 Manhandle 
1842 iN DEMAND3 
1901-1950 Music Choice 

PREMIUM MOVIE 
CHANNELS 

Cinemax 
531 
532 
533 
534 
535 
536 
537 
538 
539 
540 
541 
542 

Cinemax ~ E 
MoreMAX - E 
ActionMAX - E 
ThrillerMA>< - E 
OuterMAX - E 
Cinemax - E 
5 StarMAX - E 
MovieMAX - E 
Cinemax -W 
MoreMAX - W 
ActionMA>< - W 
ThrillerMAX -W 

EPIX 
595 
596 
597 
598 
599 

EPIX 
EPIX-West 
EPIX 2 - E 
EPIX HITS 
EPIX Drive-ln 

For more information visit Spectrum.net. 
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ALPHABETICAL 
CHANNEL LIST 

5 StarMAX— 537 

ABP 
ActionMAX~ SB 
ActionMA><—W...........54l 

American Heroes Ch 94 
Animal P|anet..............(B 
Antena3 intemacional. 877 
AolausoTV...............936 

ARTCable................1632 

ASHRE 
Atres Series....... 926 

Aytd 962 
AzteoaAméri<:a.........806 

Baby 256 
BabyF|rstTV (SAP) 928 
BabyTV(SAP)...........9B 
Bandemax.................9lO 

BBCAmeri<:a...............72 

BBCWorldNews.......209 
BelN SPORTS............. 4l7 
BelN SPORTS Bpafiol 443 

ElETHER........ 

287 

Bloornberg Television 73 
253 

Bravo............. 

BYUtv......... ........465 

C-SPAN...... 
C-SPAN2........ 

C-SPAN3........... 

ClR(Russia)............... 

Canal 

Cartoon Network.........38 
Cartoon Network (SAP)92l 
css Sports Network... 315 
CCT\/>4 
CentroamericaTV.......B6O 
CHLT~IND.............._....B 

CineMexicano............ 972 
Cinelatino.......... ......97l 

Cinemax-E................53l 

Cineméx - 536 
Cinemax-W 
CKSH-|ND....... 

CNBCWorld..............208 
CNN ...... 
CNNen 
Comcast Sport5l\‘et......24 
Comedy Cent:ral...........45 
Cooking Channel.........l63 
Crime& Investigation... B7 
Cubaplay.................. 875 
De Pelicula................9% 
De Pelicula Cléslco...... 979 
Destination Amerir:a.....99 
Discovery 
Discoveryen Espar‘1ol..93O 
Discovery Familia. 924 
Discovery Family........266 
Discovery Life Channel .180 
DisneyChanrie|............68 

����� 

DisrieyJunior.............. 

Dlsne'yXD..“.... 
Disrrey)<D.r.........,..... 

DEYNenvmkpsspussnpsuuusgrw 
DWLS Hlipino Audio. M5/' 
DZBB Htipino Audio... l456 

Ecuavisa lnternacional . 865 
Educational Access... 1302 
ElReyNetworl<...........l45 

EPIX 2 ' 597 
EPlXDrive~In.............599 

EPl><HlTS......... 

EPIX-West........ 

ESPNClassi<;“...........303 
ESPNOollegeE><tra 

392-399 
ESPN GoalLn/BasesLd. 37l 

ESPNEWS........,,..,,...302 
ESPNU............ 

EstrellaTV........ 

Estud:oS....... S42 

EWTN en Espanoim... 945 
FCS Atlant-i::............., 372 
FCS Central.......,..,.... 373 
FCS Pacific....... 374 
FLlX>E........... 

F0odNetvvor‘l<.............56 

B47 
FOX Busness Network. 74 
FOX Deportes............442 
FOXl_ife...........,.........B9l 

FOX News Channel,......§ 
FOXSoccerPlus..........4l9 
FOXSpOr't$l................7S 

FOX Sports 4Ol 

Fuse............. .......l69 

FX MovieChannel.........76 

Galavision...................77 

GemShopping Net.....49O 
i453 

GMAPir\oyT\/.......... M52 

GotfChannel..............4(>S 

Govemment Access. .. B03 

Hallmark Channel 
Hallmark Mov.&Myst.....82 
HBO-E......................5ll 

HBO-W................... 

HBO2~E................... 

HBOComedy~E........ 
HBOComedy~W...... 522 
HBOFamily~E...........5l4 
HBOFamilyeW..........52l 
HBOLatino-E............ SW 
HBO Latino ~ W 524 
HBOSignature-E.......53 
HBO Signature-W.....52O 
HBOZone~E.rr.m..rr..5l6 

��������� 

HBO Z0ne~W........... 523 
HDPay—Per~\/|e\v.........65l 

HDNei MQ\/ieS............64O 

Hillsong Giannel...........78 

HlSTORY...i..................€l 

HISTORY en Espanol...932 

HSN.......... .......l76 

HSN2.......... 

HustlerTV....,...

� 

iNDEMANDl.............66O 
iNDEMAND2.............66l 
iNDEMAND3...........1842 
lN DEMAND Previews . $50 
|ndiePlex....................621 

Investigation Dlscovery.. 83 
JewelryT\/....,............l88 

Lifetime..................... 30 
Liquidation Channel.... 492 

LocalAccess..,.,.,,....,.l3Ol 

Manhandle....... 

Mexicanal.......,. 

MilitaryHistory.,,,.........‘l4l 

MLB Extra innings. 700-722 
MLBNetwork............306 
MLBStrikeZone.........307 
MoreMA>(-E.............532 
MoreMAX~W............54O 
MotorTrer\d.................85 

MovieMAX~E......,.....5£8 
MoviePlex............,.....620 

MTVCiassic................l2O 

MWLive...................286 

Multimedios Television. 843 
Music Choice l9Ol-1950 
NatGeoMundo...........93l 
NatGeo\Mld...............98 

National Geographic 60 
NBA League Pass..725~743 

NBC Sports Network Q 
NBCUniverso.......,....898 

NESl\l......r...r 

NESNPiu5........ 

Nevrsma><“l\/.............Z 
Newsy......................Z4 

NFLNetwork...............93 

NFLRedZone....,.........3Tl 

NHLNetw0rk..........,..3l2 
Nid<Jrr..,m..r..r. 

NickMusic.................288 

Nicl<elodeon........ 

Nlcl<toons...................90 

OlympicChannel.........3l6 

OnceCanal................844 

OutdoorChanne|........408 
OuterMAX—E............535 
Ovat1' on.......,....,.........187 

PAC~l2 Arizona........... 377

� 

PAC~l2BayArea..........38l 
PAC-l2 Los Angeles 376 
PAC—l2 Mountain 
PAC—l2 Network...._.... 375 
PAC-l2Oregori,..........379 
PAC-l2 Washington .. .. 378 
ParamountNet\.xorl<...__..3l 

Penthouse TV (Prern) E05 
Phoenix lnfoNews. .. ...l404 
Phoenix N. America “.1403 
PlayboyTV .... 
Playboy TV en Espafiol 1812 
PolishRadlol_........_..l5€k'3 

QVC............ 

GVC2.r.r..“.r....“........481 

RA!Italia...................158l 

RCN Nuestra Tele......_ 85 

RetroPl@<r....... 

REVOLT............. .....Et 

RFD-TV....................37 

RitrnosonLatino......,...,91l 

RTN(Russian)............16io 

RTVl(Rus5ian)...,.....,.l613 

RussianlGno..............i52l 

SBN (\/retnamese)...... 1515 
ScienceChanriel...........95 

SECExtra..................385 

SECNetwork.,.... 
Semillitas.,....... 

SETAsia......... 

SHO2-E..................552 

SHO2-W.................56Q 
SHOBeyond-E.........5S5 
SHOBeyond-W........56Z 
SHOExtreme-E....r..,554 
SHOExtreme-W..,....562 
SHONext—E,............S56 
SHONext-W............554 
SHOWomen-E.........5W 
SHOWornen~W.......565 
ShopZeall................482 

ShopZeal2............,..489 

ShopZeal3.r.............485 

ShopZeal4...............435 

ShopZeal5...............488 

ShopZeal6...............476 

ShopZeal7..r............477 

ShOpZeal8...............478 

Showtime-E..............55l 

Showtirne-W........,...559 
Showtime Fam Zn - E.. 553 
Showtime Fam Zn-W.. 566 
Showtime Showcase~E 553 
Showtime Showcase~W55i 
Smithsonian Channel. . . .. 13] 

lSorpresal'lV.............923 

SG|1<Er..r.....rr,. 

Starz—W.........._........597 

StarzCinema—E........5g5 
StarzCinema‘W........59\ 
StarzComedy—E.......586 
StarzEdge-E............532 

Star2inEl!ack~E........583 
StarztGds&Farn—E...584 
StarzEncore~E..........602 
StarzEncore-W.........609 
StarzEncore Action ~ W GK) 
Star2Encore Acl'ion~E.. 603 
Starzlincore Black-E 

StarzEncore Black—W....5|1 

StarzEncore Classic~E.605 
Starincore Cla§ic~W. 6|2 
StarzEncore Fam-E.....608 
Starincore SusoE..__6()6 
StarzEncore Susp—Wt..t6l3 
StarzEncore \/Vstris-E..5()7 
StarzEr\core Wstns~W..6t4 
SundanceTV.........,......96 

SuperCar\al...............87D 

SUR Per\1....... &33 

TBN Enlace USA........945 

TeenNick......................91 

TeleElSa|vador...........85| 

Te~'eF<5rrnula...............345 

TeleHit.......................912 

Telernicro...................37\ 

Television Dominicana. 372 
TEN ......... 
Tennis Channel...........406 
The Cowboy Channel..4.55 
TheFillpino Chennel...145() 
The Impact Network... 474 
Theweather Char\nel....33 
ThrillerMAX-E...........534 

ThnllerMAX-W.r........ 

TMC - E 
TMC-W................... 

TMC XTRA- 
TMC 
TNT .... 
Travel Channel.............. 

TVMla......... 

TV Chile...... 
TVJapan....... 
TVLand............ 64 
TVVenezuela............. 89 
T\/5MONDE...... 

TVP Polonia..............1592 
UltraC|ne....... 

Ultra Cla'slco............... 995 
Ultra 

UltraFamilia....... 

UltraHesta........ ......95 

Ultm l<idz....... 
Ultra Macho............... 937 
L)ltraMe>c....... 

UniMa's 

Universal lQds............ 255 

USA Networlc..............47 

\ficeland....n... 

\fideoRola......... 
\fiendoM0vies............ 982 
\frvid

5 
WAPA América.......... 374 
WCBB—Create......... 1273 
WCBB — K) 
WCBB— P8Sl(ids.......Q77 
WCBB — World...r..r... 1276 
WCSH - Antenna T\/.. 1246 
WCSH — 5 
WCSH-TJN............. Q45 
WEN .... 

������������ 

WGME~CBS............ 
WGME-Stadium 
WGME—TBDTV....... 
WGNAmerica.......... 
WlPL— 

....13 

I256 
I255 
----17 

---~21

g 
WM'|\N — Heros & lconsg7 
WMT\N~Lafi’ ......“.r.. 

WMTW - Nev/8........ 
WPFO~Charge!........ 
WPFO-Comet......... 
WPFO— FO)(....... .. 

WPXT~Escape......... 
WPXT~MeTVr..r...n.. 
WPXT- The 

ZTCChinese............ 

l265 
-l24lm 
-1251

4 
rrzer

3 
....12 

I533 

moo 

TV PACKAGES (PER MONTH) 
Spectrum Basic 
Spectrum Select 
Spectrum Silver 

lNSTALLATlON7SERVlCE CALL 
(PER ACTIVITY) 

Primary Installation/Reconnect 

$84' 99 (when truck roll required)‘ $49.99 

A An amnifier mrrr be required lur a dueling with mdfirle outlets (outlet = Spectrum rtreiier/momm/2-tllA).ledrriden 
assessment and orolesslonal imtaltariori reamed. 

B the Broadcast TV Sen.-ke (hares rellert: marries assessed to Grarter bv broadest IV stations ttantéestolsaxit Smite anuall 
ad-irli<mtTV servites 

( DVR smite rwiirerl iiiln subsaiptim to DVR or Dill/til) rereiver. 

Spectrum Gold $l04.99 
A LA CARTE (PER MONTH)" 
Digi Tier I $12.00 
Digi Tier 2 $1200 
PREMIUM CHANNELS (PER MONTH) 
HBO $15.00 
CINEMAX $9.99 
SHOWTIME $1500 

Custom Work Labor Charge 
Trip Charge‘ 
Move Transfer 
Service Call Truck Roll 
Wall Fish 

$49.99 
$49.99 
$49.99 
$49.99 
$49.99 

UNRETURNED EQUIPMENT FEES 
(PER UNIT) 

Spectrum Receiver 
CableCARD“‘ 

$123.00 
$22.00 TMC 

STARZ 
$999 
$9 99 Tuning Adapter $130.00 

STARZ ENCORE $5.99 
EPIX $5.99 
MULTICULTURAL CHANNELS 
(PER MONTH) 
Latino View $8.99 
Mi Plan Latino $44.99 
OTHER SERViCES (PER MONTH) 
Disney On Demand $3.99 
Disney Family Movies On Demand $4.99 
Here TV On Demand $7.99 
TOO Much For TV On Demand $14.99 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
(PER MONTH) 

Broadcast TV Service Charge“ $ll.99 
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 

(PER ACTIVITY) 
Phone Payment Processing $5.00 
Late Fee l.5% 
Reconnection Fee $4.99 
lnsufficient Funds Fee $25.00 
SPECTRUM EQUIPMENT RENTAL 81 
OTHER SERVICES (PER MONTH, PER 
OUTLET) 

Hindi $14.99-39.99 
TVSMONDE 
TVB Jade World 
T\/JAPAN 
SBTN & TVBV 
Filipino Pass Plus 
Mandarin ETTV Passport 
Mandarin Language Pack 
Mandarin Pass Plus 
Russian Language Package 
ART 
Playboy TV 
Penthouse 
Hustler 
VlVlD 
TEN 
Real 

$999 outlet)° 

Spectrum Receiver & Remote (per 
$6.50 

$3999 Secure Connection (per receiver or 
$2499 CableCARD)“'" $1.00 
9999 CableCARD (rate includes $1.00 Secure 
$2499 Connection)“ $2.00 
9939 DVR Service Package (up to 4 DVR 
$1939 receive rs) $1939 
$29-99 DVR Service (l DVR receiver) $12.99 
$25.99 
$ I289 
$ I599 
$15.99 
$l5.99 
$I5.99 

$ l5.99 
$l5.99 

D Prrrrides arress to the elertrt-riz Lwllarn guide - to rereiie program ll'li0ll‘l'tiii00, nerttum Qlfilii-ill(1't1)llf>Z~l surfing, uxellarental 

(onlrols and arress to order Pi'H‘8l~VlEN E On Demand (where aieilabfe). 

E Due t-1 svxrem terhnciogv enhanrernents in a siiitched rigital rriarlzl. arrest tocerlain digital rtiamtgts Ml require a rareii~zr,as 
HDHS edurored iiitti (able(ARDs tart not acres: rt-rtaln dotal tmnmis lEGUil'll1§ tiwwavtommurrtahoit £ab'e(Alll1 ciisl-xners 
iiirli l'|\‘o equiprnent Vi ll also med a Turing Adapter for acres: to sudr ddlal rtanrets. 

F Arolérable iihen adding and/or reloratina outlet. upgrading andlor dxrnmadrr-3 seriires ml aiding up eqmmait. 
6 Availat-le with sutuaintion toSD~?<trurn TV Selett Siliermkil. or Hr Plan labrr) 

H The Seurre torrnertion Fee (0\€l5 thare measures Swuurn 8fl'\D¥4Tr$ to mam! am serure the rcmierrion b€l\'rQ6lt§0Q¢llltl1‘l‘S 

Sixtan and the Sbedrum rmiwr and other de- tires Xubscrilcer uses toacosfi §D€(il\|l‘l‘I'S sen-irex. 

' 
tlot all dismal: are arailatle in H0. 

All charnes exdude mica hie taxes. F(( lets. lrantitse tee: and theBroad<asll\l Xer\'ke(h1r9e. 

Pubtt, Edutatimal. GD‘-tlltlltlll Aims Chamel availabi- ‘itv mavnrv rrrrommumtv. 

tableotltb customers subscribing to anr senice uadrage in whit mailer-leased equipment is included in the nartage mire, may 
re<eiie a dkwuriled price. redured by an amount equal to/greater than lie lee for such eaubmenl ml leased fiom (Trailer. 

@Z0l9(harler(ommunicatlom 

ADDlll0llAL (ll§l0lliR l3lFORtiAll0N: Prices are be: month urless noted olbt-mise. Programmim mar vary and all serr-ires 

mav not be availabie in all areas. Rates, number ol diamels, programs/ronren}. servkes 3 nertgqes are wbigrt lo drarm 
or dscciibmance at an‘! lime, subm to aoplrrable law. llriess soeafied on tl1srate _raril.ad\itt<~na||nstaIIabon SH\’l(€Sfll€ 

generally lriled using me labor (Mae in i/4 mur increments (miter resems rm right to insbtute drllvrenl rams or terms and 
tbridrtioris cl seriire tor nrormtiorial nurwses. (uslomers are not rtfluied losubscrrbe lo an"! bet trl Sél\'5(?.0lMI than the 
Charter Basic servire ber, in order to buraiasepremium diarmak, or vrnere a“/aélatte, Parr-Per-Vraw or (tit l>env1od.(harlu_r<ismed 

$D€(U\|l11lK&l\E-l or (able(ARD required to new programming d'Bl‘fl5i$. Orbiter-issued Soe<trumr _e<erverreo.irrei1 tower: 

Par-Per-‘fie-v and On Demand progamrrlirig (where ava‘1atrle).HD-enable ervribment required to new ill) rrmgamming 
(Mere amiable). All programming may not be anllable lo (ab$e(ARll customers All servke lewls may ronlainitrametsisitli 
some R-rated orvutarnmirig. iihirh can be bladed ufim the Parental (ormois feature 011 iwr on~sueen0rr>qram w'KlE.(erlain 
limitalims apoly to the \‘fire lhlmenarxe Plan, suth as the erduson oi repairs toalarm/r4e<lri<al/twisted mirvriring, rusl0mH- 

ffused damage or abuse, and alterations to Lmrter equipment. Please contact Garter for more irrltwmalion about lhé\'T|re 
-iirttenante an. 

Areas Served; llltvlon, Andi-war, Augusta, Belgrade, Benton, (antcn. (I'l€{§€fl,(WIlfl, (Timon, iuxling, llixfietd. Farmingdlle, 

Friendstilt. Gard ner, Hallou-ell, Hammer, lav. lellerm. l.it<hiitld, liwrmore, ll‘-'€Il'I'l0i& falls, Fzrrlexla, liexit\>,l'iorvn(r.ill1, 

Hounr \'ermn, llortli lla'.ei1O‘dlrr.ln, Orrls Heed. Peru. Vitlslrm Rawidph Readfield,Ro(l|and,Rome.Ro-tury, Rumlr:-rd, 

€v:dr§=ir£"S?:.ir_ll1 
tl_rl[t->mast0n,St.GEttr9é.lh0ma§li>r1.llrli0n. Vassalboro, lfiflfllllilfll Warren. Wavral‘-'estGar§ner, Whileliild. 

m ‘ 
, in OD 

Visit Spectrurncom/RateCard for more information regarding your rates.
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